
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4356 
 

 
Andy Booth 
 

 
Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in St Gemma's Hospice (Prout Conference Centre), 329 Harrogate Road, 

Moortown, Leeds, LS17 6QD on 
Monday, 5th February, 2007 at 4.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton 
S Hamilton - Chapel Allerton 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 

 
R Harker - Moortown 
M Harris - Moortown 
B Lancaster - Moortown 

 
V Kendall - Roundhay 
M Lobley - Roundhay 
P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded 
 
 

 

2   
 

  ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
In the absence of the Chair to elect a Chair for the 
meeting 
 

 

3   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

6     APOLOGIES 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

8   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 4th December 
2006. 
 

1 - 8 

9   
 

  MAKING THE HOUSING LADDER WORK 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Housing Officer 
 
Time – 15 mins (Council Function) 
 

9 - 20 

10   
 

  CHAPELTOWN ROAD DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 mins (Executive Function) 
 

21 - 
24 

11   
 

  2006/07 WELL-BEING FUND 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager 
 
Time – 15 mins (Executive Function) 
 

25 - 
32 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  GRANT AND FUNDRAISING ADVICE WORKER 
UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager 
 
Time – 15 mins (Executive Function) 
 

33 - 
56 

13   
 

  NORTH EAST DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP 
UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 10 mins (Executive Function) 
 

57 - 
60 

14   
 

  AREA ACTIONS AND ACHIEVEMENTS 
PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

61 - 
76 

15   
 

  AREA COMMITTEE WORKING GROUPS 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager 
 

77 - 
80 

16   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 26th March 2007 at 4.00 p.m., NE City 
Learning Centre, Allerton Grange High School, 
Talbot Avenue, LS17 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Prout Conference Centre, St Gemma’s Hospice, 
329 Harrogate Road, Moortown, Leeds, LS17 6QD 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th February, 2007 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 4TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
R Harker, V Kendall, B Lancaster, 
M Rafique and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

52 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Lancaster declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Minute 69, 
2006/07 Well-Being Fund – application for funding from Meanwood Elders, 
due to her role as Vice Chair of the organisation and withdrew from the 
meeting during discussion and voting on this item. She also declared an 
interest  in the application for Fieldhouse Drive Improvements as she is a 
Member of the Leeds North East Homes ALMO. 
 

53 Apologies  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Harris. 
 

54 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

55 Children's Trust Arrangements for Leeds  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report regarding Children’s 
Trust Arrangements for Leeds.  The Chair welcomed Ro
[...]
 reported that gating orders would be submitted to the technical board in 
January 2007 for Carrhome Drive/Road and Wensley Crescent.  Successful 
approval of these orders would then lead to a public notice and consultation 
period. 
  
In response to a question of concern regarding anti-social behaviour around 
the shops at Reginald Row and a request for fencing,  it was reported that this 
had been identified by North East Homes and funding was to be approved.  
Further issues discussed included the future of the Latvian Club following 
recent problems, the deployment of mobile CCTV units and City Services 
Wardens.  Trudie Canavan agreed to supply members of the Committee with 
information on Neighbourhood Wardens and Police Community Support 
Officers. 
 
The Chair thanked Trudie Canavan for her report, positive work and 
attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

59 Building Schools for the Future Phase 1  
 

The Chief Planning and Development Services Officer submitted a report 
regarding progress on the replacement and refurbishment of school buildings 
under phase 1 of the Build Schools for the Future programme.  The report 
focussed in detail on Allerton Grange High School which is based in the North 
East Inner Area and Members were informed that presentations would be 
made to Area Committees as part of the consultation towards planning 
applications. 
 
Members were shown plans of the proposed new school building, which 
would be on the current Allerton Grange High School site and were also 
informed of local considerations such as vehicular access and public transport 
services.  A short animated presentation that gave an overview of the interior 
of the buildings and the school site was also shown. 
 
In response to a Members question it was reported that students had been 
consulted regarding the proposals.  Consultations sessions had been held 
and students had raised their concern regarding social spaces within the 
School which had been reflected in the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th February, 2007 

 

 
(Councillor Wadsworth declared a personal interest in this item due to his 
position as a Governor of Allerton Grange High School). 
 

60 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the powers outlined in the Area Committee Procedure 
rules for members of the public to make representations or to ask questions 
within the terms of reference of Area Committees, the committee received a 
representation from the Chapeltown Community Centre Action Group 
(CCCAG). 
 
The CCCAG had raised concerns regarding the review of community facilities 
in Chapeltown following the Area Committee’s decision not to support the 
release of land for the purposes of building a new community centre in 
Chapeltown and a group representative attended the meeting to address 
these concerns.   
 
Concerns focussed on the data and conclusions of the community facilities 
review along with gaps in provision and it was reported that CCCAG had 
planned meetings with community facility providers in Chapeltown to gather 
further information on facilities available and their views on a new community 
centre.  There was also to be a public meeting to update people on progress 
with the Joint Service Centre and to present options for the group and decide 
the way forward as a community.  The CCCAG reported that should the 
outcome of these meetings be that a new community centre for Chapeltown 
was considered to be the best way forward then they would seek the support 
of the Council and the provision to purchase land at market value. 
 
In response to the CCCAG representations, Members were reminded that the 
review of community facilities in Chapeltown had been instigated following a 
deputation to full Council.  Area Management staff were due to meet with 
community facility providers in the new year and a further update would be 
provided to the Committee in February or March 2007.  It was also recognised 
that Chapeltown already had a large number of community facilities for a 
small area and there were other considerations such as the Chapeltown Road 
Development Plan. 
 

61 North East District Partnership Update  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with a summary of recent actions and achievements of the North East District 
Partnership. 
 
Issues highlighted in the report included progress on delivering the District 
Neighbourhood Action Plans; Chapeltown redevelopment; community 
facilities review of Chapeltown; organisational restructures of the PCTs; Police 
; Adult and Children’s Services and the Primary Review which proposed the 
closure of Fir Tree and Archbishop Cranmer primary schools. 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th February, 2007 

 

RESOLVED – That the recent actions and achievements of the North East 
District Partnership be noted. 
 

62 Area Delivery Plan 2007/08  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided information 
on the development of the priorities that would inform the Action Plan Content 
of the Area Delivery Plan 2007/08. 
 
It was reported that the Area Delivery Plan priorities had been re-ordered in 
line with the Local Area Agreement which was structured into the following 
four blocks: 
 

• Children and Young People 

• Safer and Stronger Communities 

• Healthier Communities and Older People 

• Economic Development and Enterprise 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the priorities proposed under 
each of the four blocks of the Local Area Agreement be approved. 
 

63 Area Actions and Achievements Progress Report  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report with a summary of recent 
actions and achievements of the Area Committee and Area Management 
Team. 
 
Appended to the report was a list of actions arising from Area Committees 
and their progress.  It was further reported that the Chapeltown Community 
Facilities Review would be reported to the January meeting of the Executive 
Board and not December as stated and that a meeting with the Yes Cyber 
Management Committee was to be arranged within the next week.  The Area 
Management Team also agreed to e-mail Members with details of the 2007 
Celebrations programme. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the report and recent actions and achievements be noted. 
 

64 Working Groups Update  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which informed Members of 
the issues raised at the Area Committee Working Groups held since the last 
meeting of the Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

65 Area Committee Forums  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided the 
Committee with feedback from the consultative forums that had been held in 
the North East Inner Area. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th February, 2007 

 

 
Since the last Area Committee meeting there had been consultative Forums 
in Chapel Allerton Village and Roundhay Ward - Talbot Area.  Disucssion 
items included Policing Issues, Yorkshire Bank Site, Parks & Countrised, the 
Chappel Allerton Arts Festival and Street Scene. 
 
In response to comments regarding Christmas lights, it was reported that 
contact had been made with the PFI streetlighting contractors and the 
provision of banner hangers and hanging baskets had also been discussed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

66 Date, Time and Venue of next Meeting  
 

Monday, 5th February 2007 at 4.00 p.m. at St Gemma’s Hospice, Prout 
Conference Centre, Harrogate Road, Leeds, LS17 6QD 
  
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Housing Services Officer 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date:     5th February 2007 
 
Subject: A Plan for Delivering Affordable Housing in Leeds 
 

        

[...]
 of 
Chapeltown. 

 

• A full review of the present provision of community centre is undertaken with a 
view to encouraging joint working, mergers and sharing of space. 

 

• The sustainable regeneration of Chapeltown Road is dependent on a private 
sector led approach to delivery. 

 

Next Steps 
 
12. The District Partnership Executive Board have considered the final draft report of the 

Chapeltown Road Development Plan and agreed its recommendations. In addition to 
Page 23



these, they have requested that consideration is given to the development of a 
mechanism for the delivery of these proposals.  It is expected that the report will be 
submitted to the Council’s Executive Board in March 2007. 

13. This final draft report with an Executive Summary ( to be drafted by the consultant) 
will also be presented for support/ adoption to: 

• Asset  Management Group 

• Corporate Management Team 

• Executive Board 
 
The Executive Summary will be forward to the Area Committee when it is available. 
 

14. Once adopted by the Executive Board, this Plan will be used: 

• as a tool for future bids for external funding. 

• to guide and inform a local Area Action Plan to be produced by the Development 
Department. 

• to help the Council in resolving its asset management issues and develop a 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) strategy for the area. 

• as a policy/strategy document by North East Leeds District Partnership. 
 

Recommendations 

15. Members are requested to consider and approve the contents of the final (draft) 
report produced by the consultants as part of the Chapeltown Road Development 
Plan.    

Page 24



 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date:  5th February 2007    
 
Subject: 2006/07 Well-Being Fund  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

This report contains information on the Well-Being Fund grant allocations made during 
2006/07.  It also requests the Area Committee review their decision to grant funding to Radio 
Asian Fever in light of information received since the December meeting. 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
 
Moortown 
 
Roundhay 

Originator: Hannah Rees           
 
Tel:  2145872  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 x  

Agenda Item 11

Page 25



Purpose Of This Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Area Committee on the current position 

with the Well-Being Fund.  It also requests that the Committee review the decision 
taken at the last meeting to grant £5,000 towards the Radio Asian Fever project. 

 
Background Information 

 
2. The North East (Inner) Area Committee received an allocation of £166,774 Well-

Being revenue funding for the 2006/07 financial year. 
 
3. In addition, the Committee has a three year capital allocation of £317,925.  

Members are requested to note that 2006/07 is the final year for spending the 
remainder of this allocation. 

 
4. The current position is that both revenue and capital budgets have been fully 

committed for 2006/07.  Some projects may not spend their full allocation in 2006/07 
and a detailed report covering the Well-Being Fund final position will be presented to 
the final Area Committee meeting of 2006/07 in March.  This report will also cover 
commissioning proposals for 2007/08.  Appendix 1 shows large grant approvals to 
date and Appendix 2 the small grant approvals to date.    

 
Projects for discussion 

 
 Revenue – Large Grants 
 
 

INE.06.30.LG – Radio Asian Fever - £5,000 
 
5. The Area Committee will recall at the last meeting discussing and agreeing to 

allocate a £5,000 contribution to Radio Asian Fever.  Since that meeting new 
information came to light and Members have asked for the 
[...]
December 
meeting or withdraw the offer of £5,000 grant support to Radio Asian Fever. 

 
 
 Recommendations 
 
12. The Area Committee is requested to consider if they wish to confirm the offer of 

£5,000 Well-Being Funds towards the Radio Asian Fever project or withdraw the 
offer in light of the information supplied in this report. 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX ONE
North East (Inner) Area Committee Large Grant Decisions 2006-07

Capital

£317,925 3 Year Allocation 2004/05 - 2006/07

£299,860 Allocated in 2004/05 & 2005/06

£18,065 Total available for 2006/07

Revenue

£166,774 06/07 allocation

£25,647 05/06 brought forward 

£192,421 Total available in 2006/07

Grant Ref Capital / Project Name Current Applied  Awarded Awarded Area Committee date

Revenue Position for Revenue Capital

INE.06.01.LG REV Community Safety Approved £35,192 £35,192 N/A 27/03/06

INE.06.02.LG REV Grant & Fundraising Advice Worker Approved £37,528 £37,528 N/A 27/03/06

INE.06.03.LG REV CAST Approved £2,343 £2,720 N/A 27/03/06

INE.06.04.LG REV About Leeds newspaper Cancelled £2,500 £0 N/A 27/03/06

INE.06.05.LG REV Site based community gardeners Refused £35,600 £0 N/A 27/03/06

INE.06.06.LG REV Proof of Age Partnership Withdrawn £9,088 £0 N/A

INE.06.07.LG REV Leeds Ahead Approved £12,000 £5,000 N/A 26/06/06

INE.06.08.LG REV REEMAP Approved £15,000 £10,000 N/A 26/06/06

INE.06.09.LG REV Consultation costs Approved £5,000 £5,000 N/A 27/03/06

N/A REV Small Grant Fund Approved £10,000 £10,000 N/A 27/03/06

INE.06.10.LG REV Leeds Involvement Project Approved £2,759 £2,759 N/A 26/06/06

INE.06.11.LG CAP Chapel Allerton Methodist Church Approved £30,000 £0 £12,400 26/06/06

INE.06.12.LG REV Summer sports activities Approved £4,865 £4,865 N/A 26/06/06

INE.06.13.LG REV HOST Media Centre Refused £28,962 £0 N/A

INE.06.14.LG REV Yes Cyber Approved £28,000 £10,000 N/A

INE.06.15.LG REV Youth Service Approved £59,218 £33,518 N/A 26/06/06

INE.06.16.LG REV
[...]
wing the Gap Board approval. The 
Executive Board approved draft will form the basis of the Fourth District Partnership 
conference to be held in Spring 2007. 

 
Page 58



7. At its meeting on 8th December 2006, the North East District Partnership Executive 
Board confirmed their commitment to tackling fuel poverty further to the 
recommendations of the Chair of the Narrowing the Gap Executive.  Fuel poverty and the 
implementation of the city-wide Fuel Poverty Strategy in the North East have been 
prioritised as a key issue in the revised District Plan. 

 

Recommendations 
 
Members are requested to note the recent actions and achievements and provide 
comment as appropriate.  

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 5th February 2007 
 
Subject: Actions and Achievements 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides Members with a summary of recent actions and achievements of the 
Area Committee and Area Management Team. 

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 

Originator: Hannah Rees  
Tel: 214 5872  

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 61



 

Purpose of this report 

1. This report enables the Area Committee to track progress of the actions identified in 
the Area Delivery Plan 2006/07, and provides details of work achievements of the 
Area Management Team since the last Area Committee meeting.   

2. Appendix 1 refers to progress on specific issues raised by Members at Area 
Committee meetings. 

3. Appendix 2 tracks progress against the Area Delivery Plan 2006/07. 

Significant action and achievements since the last Area Committee 
meeting 
 

4. The Volunteer Thank You Event took place on Monday 4th December in the Lord 
Mayor’s Banqueting Hall and was a great success with over 100 representatives 
from voluntary and community groups attending alongside Members, officers and the 
Lord Mayor of Leeds.  Entertainment was provided by pupils from Roundhay High 
School working with East Leeds Community Radio, the New World Steel Orchestra 
and a dance group who won the Chapeltown talent competition which was funded by 
the IMPaCT partnership in summer 2005.  The event was widely advertised including 
an article in the Yorkshire Evening Post.         

5. Work on a proposal to retain Miles Hill Primary School site for community benefit has 
been progressing since the Council’s Executive Board agreed to the proposed 
closure of Miles Hill and Potternewton Primary School and the establishment of a 
one and a half form of entry primary school on the Potternewton site.  It should be 
noted that the final decision has been referred to the School Organisation Committee 
meeting in January.  A scoping exercise is underway to establish if this is a realistic 
proposal and how the site could be linked with the Meanwood Extended Services 
initiative.  A meeting of potential stakeholders will take place in January.  

6. The Oakwood Town and District Centre proposal may be considered for funding this 
financial year, following the news that Tesco are planning a major redevelopment of 
their Roundhay Road site at the southern end of the Oakwood district centre.  This 
offers opportunities to link both developments together and maximise funding 
opportunities including S106. 

7. The Council’s Executive Board agreed at its meeting on 24th January, the 
recommendations of the North East Inner Area Committee that the review of 
community facilities in Chapeltown demonstrates there is no case for the Council to 
consider the release of land as requested by the Chapeltown Community Centre 
Action Group ( CCCAG )
[...]
up (child protection/CRB guidance, 
training, promotion of holiday activities) 

• Candy Stripe (youth action/volunteering, group identity, youth committee, 
funding, youth participation/consultation) 

• Beckhill Estate (volunteers, CRB’s) 

• Sikh Centre (constituting group, bank accounts, CRB’s, training, programme 
planning, funding, partnerships) 

• Islamic Centre (new provision, constituting group, bank account, funding, 
programme planning, youth training)  

• Corner Stones (awaiting invite from group) 

• Urban Fusion (constituting group, CRB’s, child protection, programme 
planning, funding, partnerships) 

• Leeds Reach (requested in the New Year) 
 
 
Inner North East Youth Forum: 

• CAYA – Chapel Allerton Youth Action now meet regularly (funding secured for 
activities/events). (For further information contact: Adrian Lee, 07891-
271020.) 

• Moortown and Roundhay youth forum work currently in process. 
      (For further information contact: Derek Lawrence, 07891-271012.) 

• Currently creating links with North East youth forum with other youth 
participation groups; e.g; School Councils, ROAR, Leeds Youth Council, Inter 
Faith Forum, Youth Committees etc. 

 
 

 
 

Page 80



Prout Conference Centre, St Gemma’s Hospice, Harrogate Road, LS17 
 

 

Agenda Annex

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Minutes
	9 Making the Housing Ladder Work
	Housing needs in Leeds appendix 1

	10 Chapeltown Road Development Plan
	11 2006/07 Well-Being Fund
	well-being fund appendix 1
	well-being fund appendix 2

	12 Grant and Fundraising Advice Worker Update
	13 North East District Partnership Update
	14 Area Actions and Achievements Progress Report
	Actions and Achievements Report - Appendix 1
	Action and achievements appendix 2

	15 Area Committee Working Groups Report
	working groups appendix 1

	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 26th March, 2007 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5TH FEBRUARY, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  Wadsworth in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
R Harker, V Kendall, B Lancaster, 
M Rafique and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

67 Election of Chair  
 

Due to the absence of the Chair, Members were asked to nominate and take 
a formal vote on the Chair for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Councillor Lancaster be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

68 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Lobley and 
Harris. 
 

69 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the powers contained in the Area Committee Procedure 
Rules for members of the public to make representations or to ask questions 
on matters within the terms of reference of Area Committees, the Chair 
welcomed Mr R Stephenson a representative of the North East Leeds 
Involvement Forum. 
 
Mr Stephenson raised the following issues: 
 

• Where would the wayside seat in Shadwell Lane be sited? 

• Why has Area Committee funding been withdrawn for the About Leeds 
newspaper? 

• The condition of Mansion Lane is getting worse and neither parks or 
highways would be paying for refurbishment.  Would the Area 
Committee be prepared to assist? 

 
In response to Mr Stephenson’s questions, it was reported that enquiries 
would be made with the Parks and Countryside service regarding the wayside 
seat;  the Area Committee had not granted funds towards the About Leeds 
newspaper and Highways would be contacted regarding Mansion Lane. 
  
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 26th March, 2007 

 

70 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th December be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

71 Making the Housing Ladder Work  
 

The Chief Housing Services Officer submitted a report regarding the Plan for 
Delivering Affordable Housing in Leeds.  The Chair welcomed Ernie Gray, 
Housing Strategy Manager to the meeting to deliver a presentation on Making 
the Housing Ladder Work – The Case for More Affordable Housing. 
 
It was reported that house prices across the City had risen steeply over the 
past 10 years making it difficult for people to get on the housing ladder.  There 
had also been a large reduction in social housing which had meant there was 
a lack of affordable housing in Leeds.  Following the introduction of ‘right to 
buy’, social housing stock in Leeds had fallen from 96,000 in 1980 to 50,000 
in 2006. 
 
Comparisons of house prices and affordability according to income levels 
across the city were made.  It was reported that in some areas to be able to 
purchase a property then a mortgage that was seven times the amount of 
dual income would be required.  Comparisons were also made against price 
rises across West Yorkshire and the Yorkshire and Humber Region which 
showed that house prices in Leeds were rising faster than anywhere else in 
the region.  It was also demonstrated that Leeds prices were rising faster than 
the national average. 
 
It was reported that steps had been taken  in response to the problems with 
the lack of affordable housing in Leeds.  These included maintaining the 
existing affordable housing supply, releasing land at less than market value 
for development and major regeneration schemes across the city.  Further 
proposed approaches to creating an affordable housing market included 
increased release of land, more flexible use of Section 106 agreements and 
developing relationships with financial institutions. 
 
The following issues were discussed :- 
 

• Land that was released at less than market value should be retained 
for affordable housing and not sold on for profit at a future date. 

• Introductory tenancies and security of tenure. 

• Key workers housing schemes. 

• Discounted for sale schemes and part ownership. 

• Re-conversion of properties back into family accommodation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillors Rafique and Wadsworth joined the meeting at 4.20 p.m. and 
Councillor Harker at 4.25 p.m.  Following the arrival of Councillor Wadsworth, 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 26th March, 2007 

 

Councillor Lancaster vacated the Chair and Councillor Wadsworth was 
subsequently elected to the Chair). 
 
(Councillor Harker declared a personal interest during the discussion of this 
item due to his position as an Executive Board Member as did Councillor 
Wadsworth due to his role as Director of the North East Leeds ALMO). 
 

72 Chapeltown Road Development Plan  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report asking Members for 
approval of the final draft copy of the Chapeltown Road Development Plan. 
 
It was reported that the Chapeltown Road Development Plan would be 
submitted to Executive Board in March 2007 and Members were asked for 
comments. 
 
In response to a question of whether there had been any interest from 
developers regarding the provision of affordable housing and housing for key 
workers members were informed that the full report had not yet been made 
available to developers.  Further to concern that public comments had not 
been included in the plan it was reported that the Executive Board would 
consider all background information, including public comments, when they 
had received a copy of the report. 
 
RESOLVED - That the final (draft) report produced by the consultants as part 
of the Chapeltown Road Development Plan be approved. 
 

73 2006/07 Well-Being Fund  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report containing information on 
the Well-Being Fund grant allocations made during 2006/07.  Members were 
also requested to review their decision to grant funding to Radio Asian fever in 
light of information received since the December meeting. 
 
It was reported that funding for Radio Asian Fever that had been granted from 
other Area Committees had been withdrawn and concern was expressed as 
to why this funding had been withdrawn. As a result of the withdrawal of Area 
Committee funds, Safer and Stronger Communities Funds would not be 
available for match funding.   
 
RESOLVED - That the offer of £5,000 Well-Being Funds towards the Radio 
Asian Fever project be withdrawn and the applicant be informed that further 
applications may be submitted on provision of their revised plans. 
 

74 Grant and Fundraising Advice Worker Update  
 

Consideration was given to a report of the North East Area Manager which 
provided Members with an update on the work of the Grants & Funding 
Advice Officer.  Information on organisations that had used the Grants and 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 26th March, 2007 

 

Funding Advice service detailing the assistance requested and provided along 
with current outcomes were appended to the report. 
 
 Members were informed that assisting organisations with business planning 
had taken up the majority of Grant and Funding Advice Officer’s workload to 
assist them with bids for funding.  Reference was also made to the ongoing 
support available to organisations and sources of funds available. 
 
The Grant and Funding Advice Officer reported that organisations in 
Moortown and Roundhay would be targeted as there had not been as much 
interest from these wards as the Chapel Allerton ward.  Members were asked 
to provide details of any groups that may benefit from the services of the 
Grant and Funding Advice Officer. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted and that a further report be brought to 
the Committee with an evaluation of the Grant and Fundraising Advice Worker 
post.  
 

75 North East District Partnership Update  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with a summary of recent actions and achievements of the North East District 
Partnership. 
 
Members were reminded of structural changes to major organisations across 
the city including the Police, Primary Care Trusts and the ALMOs and of the 
need to maintain communications with partner organisations to ensure the 
continued success of the District Partnership. 
 
The report referred to the review of the North East District Partnership Action 
Plan and how the priorities were centred around the themed blocks of the 
Local Area Agreement.  Concern was expressed regarding gaps in culture 
and sport and the lack of a Young Persons/Youth Service representative. 
 
RESOLVED - That recent actions and achievements of the North East District 
Partnership be noted. 
 

76 Area Actions and Achievements Progress Report  
 

The Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members with a 
summary of recent actions and achievements of the Area Committee and 
Area Management Team.   
 
Members attention was brought to the review of community facilities in 
Chapeltown and the request from the Chapeltown Community Centre Action 
Group to have land released for the development of a new community centre.  
It was reported that the Executive Board at its meeting of 24 January 2007 
had agreed, that on the recommendations of the North East Inner Area 
Committee, that there was no case to release land for a new community 
centre as community provision in the area was already sufficient. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 26th March, 2007 

 

 
Further issues discussed included the use of the Miles Hill Primary school site 
and the redevelopment of Tesco’s Roundhay Road site. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report and recent action and achievements be noted. 
 

77 Area Committee Working Groups Report  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which informed Members of 
the issues raised and feedback from the meetings of the Area Committee 
Working Groups held since the last meeting of the Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

78 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 26th March 2007 at 4.00 p.m., NE City Learning Centre, Allerton 
Grange High School, Talbot Avenue, Leeds LS17 
 
 


